Sub-step 2d - Sensitivity Analysis

31 http://cdm.unfccc.int/EB/048/eb48_repan11.pdf
32 https://www.gib.gov.tr/sites/default/files/fileadmin/user_upload/Yararli_Bilgiler/amortisman_oranlari.pdf

http://cdm.unfccc.int/EB/048/eb48_repan11.pdf

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 29 of 116

The sensitivity analysis is applied to variables that constitute of the total investment cost in

order to show that investment decision is not the most attractive alternative financially.

Investment cost, operational cost, electricity generation and price are taken into account in

the sensitivity analysis and the change in electricity revenue is discussed below.

As per the TOOL27: Investment Analysis, only variables including initial investment cost,

that constitute more than 20% either total project costs or total project revenues should be

subjected to variation. The operational cost is 2.5% of the total cost but 20.1 % of the total

revenues, therefore; included in the sensitivity analysis.

For a range of ±10% fluctuations in parameters above, Table.4. below have been obtained.

Table.4. Sensitivity analysis for the Project IRR

IRR w/o carbon -10% -5% 5% 10%

Investment Cost 7.31 6.80 5.87 5.45

Electricity Price 3.41 4.90 7.69 9.03

Electricity Generation 3.41 4.90 7.69 9.03

Operational Cost 6.51 6.69 6.13 5.94

The project IRR becomes 7.31 % with a 10% decrease in investment costs and 9.03% with an

increase in electricity generation or electricity unit price.

The investment cost is mostly dependent on turbine and electromechanically equipment costs (85%

of the total cost). It is unlikely to expect 10% or more decrease as the turbine price is fixed by the

purchase agreement.

The electricity tariff guaranteed by the law is 7.3 USDcents/kWh and is not expected increase in the

long term.

Operational cost includes maintenance cost and will not change much during the operational lifetime